CORPORATION BUSINESS TAX ACT
Example:
. Taxpayer, a manufacturer lo~ated outside of New Jersey,
transports goods by a common carrier to a New Jersey ·
facility where the customer takes possession of. the goods.
Since the common carrier is deemed to be an agent of the
taxpayer, the common carrier's transportation of the goods
into the possession of the customer in New Jersey results in

Taxpayer, a non-New Jersey manufacturer, transports
goods from outside of New Jersey to a: New Jersey locatio.n
by either a common carrier or a private transporter. The
goods are picked up in New Jersey by a common carrier and
transported further to a cus.tomer outside of New Jersey.
Since the common carrier is deemed an agent of the seller
regardless of the F.O.B. point, the shipment by the common
carrier from a point in New Jersey to a point outside of New .
Jersey results in receipts not allocable to New Jersey.
2. Services performed in New Jersey;
3. · Rentals from property situated in New Jersey;
4. Royalties from the use in New Jersey ofpatents or
copyrights;
5. All other business receipts earned in New Jersey .
. See example in N.J.A.C. 18:7-:S.7(c).
Amended by R.1985 d.43, .effective February 19, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3420(b), 17 N.J.R. 477(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1989 d.311, effective June 19, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 438(b), 21 N.J.R. 1744(c).
18:7-8.9
Exceptions to receipts allocable to New Jersey added at. (a)1i-iv, with
examples.

investment company, or ·the selling or purchasing of
securities constituting assets of a regulated investment
company, and related activities but only where such
activity or activities are performed pursuant to a con-
tract with the regulated investment company entered
into pursuant to section 15(a) of the Federal Invest-
ment Company Act of 1940, as amended.
v, "Receipts" shall include amounts received direct-
ly from a regulated investment company as well as
amounts received directly from the shareholders of such
regulated investment company in their capacity as such.
vi. "Regulated investment company" means a regu-
lated investment company as defined in N.J.S.A.
54:10A-4(g) and meets the requirements of Section 851
of the Federal Internal Revenue Code.
Amended by R.1979 d.45, effective February 6, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 40(d), 11 N.J.R. 150(b).
Amended by R.1985 d.43, effective February 19, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3420(b), 17 N.J.R. 477(a).
(c) substantially amended and examples and illustration added.
Amended by R.1989 d.439, effective August 21, 1989. ·
See: 21 N.J.R. 1106(a), 21 N.J.R. 2527(a).
Added subsection (e)l-2vi.
Administrative Correction to (c).
See: 21 N.J.R. 3477(a).
Administrative Correction to (c) and Example 1.
See: 22 N.J.R. 363(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.429, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3426(a), 29 N.J.R. 4324(a).
Rewrote (a) and (c).
Statutory References
See N.J.S.A. 54:10A-6(C) as to includability of compensation for

cile is outside this State, the taxable situs is in New Jersey to
the extent that the intangible has been integrated with a
business carried on in this State.
Example: Taxpayer has its domicile outside this State. It
is in the business. of lending money, some of which is loaned
to New Jersey residents. Interest income recognized from
such loans is income derived from sources within this State
and, as such, is earn,ed in New Jersey. That interest income
is ineluctable in the numerator of the receipts .fraction.
Supp. 10-6-97
18;7-8.12
(f) For treatment of non-operational income, see
N.J.A.C. 18:7---'8.17.
Amerided by R.1985 d.43, effective February 19, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3420(b), 17 NJ.R. 477(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.186, effective April 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 761(a), 26 N.J.R. 1696(b).
Cross References
See subsection (g) of section 8.8 (Scope of allocable receipts) of this
chapter as to treatment of dividends received from subsidiaries. See